
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-
COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2020

A MEETING of the PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, ROSETTA ROAD, PEEBLES on WEDNESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2020 at 

5.00 pm

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

19 February 2020

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 5 mins

Consider Minutes of Meetings held on:-

(a) 20 November 2019; and

(b) 6 February 2020.

(copies attached.)
5. Financial Monitoring to 31 December 2019 (Pages 9 - 20) 15 mins

Consider report by Executive Director, Finance and Regulatory.  (Copy 
attached.)

6. Peebles Park Run (Pages 21 - 22) 5 mins

Consider request to reverse route. (Copy letter attached.)
7. Applications for Funding 15 mins

Consider requests for funding from the following:-
(a)  Tweed Wheels (Pages 23 - 

50)
(b)  Peebles Men's Shed (Pages 51 - 

54)
(c)  Peebles Community Trust (Pages 55 - 

Public Document Pack



64)
(Copy application forms and supporting documents 
attached – accounts for Peebles Men’s Shed to 
follow.)

8. Draft Revised Application for Funding (Pages 65 - 68) 5 mins

Consider draft revised application for Common Good Fund Funding.  (Copy 
draft form attached.)

9. Property Update 10 mins

Consider:-

(a) General Property Update by Estates Manager;

(b) Replacement of Peebles Tennis Club clubhouse; and

(c) Drainage at Haylodge Park.

10. Any Other Items Previously Circulated. 

11. Any Other Items Which The Chairman Decides Are Urgent. 

12. Private Business 

13. Private Minute (Pages 69 - 70) 1 mins

Consider private section of Minute of meeting held on 6 February 2020.  
(Copy attached.)

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), H. Anderson, S. Bell, K. Chapman, 
S. Haslam, E. Small and Community Councillor Hayworth

Please direct any enquiries to Louise McGeoch  Tel: 01835 825005
Email: lmcgeoch@scotborders.gov.uk



 
                      SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
    PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTE of MEETING of the PEEBLES 
COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held in the Council Chamber, Rosetta Road, 
Peebles on 20 November 2019 at 5.00 p.m.      

----------------------------

Present:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), H. Anderson (from paragraph 2), S. Bell, 
K. Chapman, E. Small, Community Councillor L. Hayworth

Apology:- Councillor S. Haslam
In Attendance:-  Chief Financial Officer, Solicitor (E. Moir), Estates Manager, Democratic 

Services Team Leader 

Members of the Public:- 9.
---------------------------------------------

1. MINUTE          
The Minutes of the Meetings of Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee held on 21 
August and 5 November 2019 had been circulated.

DECISION
AGREED to approve the Minutes.

2. MONITORING REPORT FOR 3 MONTHS TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2019
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Financial Officer providing details 
of the income and expenditure for the Peebles Common Good Fund for the six months to 30 
September 2019 and full year projected out-turn for 2019/20 and projected balance sheet 
values as at 31 March 2020.  Appendix 1 to the report provided a projected Income and 
Expenditure position which currently showed a projected surplus of £31,322 for the year.   
Appendix 2 to the report contained a projected Balance Sheet to 31 March 2020 and 
projected a decrease in the reserves of £6,119.  Appendix 3 to the report detailed the 
breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected rental income for 2019/20 and actual 
property expenditure to 30 September 2019.   Appendix 4 to the report showed the value of 
the Kames Capital Investment Fund to 30 September 2019.     The Chief Financial Officer 
highlighted the main points in the report.   In response to q question regarding the inclusion 
of new properties on the list at Appendix 3 and the lack of rental income against them, the 
Estates Manager undertook to provide a full report at the next meeting.  He further confirmed 
that good progress was being made with regards to the map plotting the location of land and 
property owned by the Common Good Fund.

DECISION
AGREED:-

           (a) the projected Income and Expenditure for 2019/20, as detailed in Appendix 1 to 
the report;

(b) to note the projected Balance Sheet value as at 31 March 2020, as detailed in 
Appendix 2 to the report;

(c) to note the summary of the property portfolio, as detailed in Appendix 3 to the 
report; 

(d) to note the current position of the investment in the Kames Investment Fund, as 
detailed in Appendix 4 to the report; and

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



(e) that the Estates Manager provide a report on the properties which had been 
added to the list together with recommendations regarding possible rental for 
these.

3. HAYLODGE PARK, PEEBLES
There had been circulated copies of a plan showing plans for planting to improve the 
biodiversity of Haylodge Park, which included the creation of an orchard.  Councillor 
Anderson advised that this had been prepared following a walk around the park with officers 
and community council members.  Members confirmed they were happy with these 
proposals.

DECISION
AGREED to approve the plans for planting to improve the biodiversity of Haylodge 
Park.

4. PARKRUN
There had been circulated copies of a request from the Parkrun organisers to offer a Parkrun 
on Christmas Day.  If this proved successful then they planned to offer runs on both 
Christmas Day and New Years Day in future years.  In response to a question regarding 
toilets it was noted that 
[...]
or the coming year.  Mr. Turnbull, 
Community Council Chairman advised that following agreement of the Chambers Institution 
Trust to provide £1000 for the beds in their quadrangle the request was now only for £1,200.  
Mr Turnbull advised that they had recruited over 60 volunteers to plant and maintain the 
flower beds.  They provided their own tools and the funding was for the plants.  Members 
agreed to approve the request.

DECISION
AGREED to grant funding of £1,200 to the Community Council of the Royal Burgh of 
Peebles and District.

7.2 Peebles Ex-Servicemen’s Pipe Band
With reference to paragraph 3.1 of the Minute of 29 May 2019, there had been circulated 
copies of a request from the Pipe Band for funding of £3,500.  Ms Starr, Pipe Band Secretary 
advised that the Pipe Band had now secured its new accommodation and were now applying 
for the remainder of the funding previously requested in May to meet rental costs and the 
building of new storage cupboards.  Members agreed to approve the request.

DECISION
AGREED to grant funding of £3,500 to Peebles Ex-Servicemen’s Pipe Band.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Councillor Chapman declared an interest in the following item of business in terms of Section 
5 of the Councillors Code of Conduct and left the Chamber during the discussion.

7.3 Peebles and District Citizens Advice Bureau
There had been circulated copies of a request from the Citizens Advice Bureau for funding of 
£2,000 toward the cost of new IT equipment.  Mr Kelso, CAB Board Member, advised that it 
was essential that the CAB moved over to Windows 10 to enable the continuation of service 
provision and this required that the current hardware be updated.  He advised that there 
were applications made to other funders to assist with the full cost.  In response to a 
question he confirmed that the majority of clients lived in Peebles.  Members agreed to 
approve the request.

DECISION
AGREED to grant funding of £2,000 to Peebles and District Citizens Advice Bureau.

Page 5



8. PRIVATE BUSINESS
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude 
the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in the 
Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

9. Minute
Approved the private section of the Minute of the meeting held on 21 August 2019.

The meeting concluded at 6.05 p.m. 

Page 6



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTE of SPECIAL Meeting of the 
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-
COMMITTEE held in Committee Room 2, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St. Boswells 
on Thursday, 6 February, 2020 at 3.30 pm

Present:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), H. Anderson, S. Bell, K. Chapman, 
S. Haslam and E. Small

In Attendance:- Pension & Investments Manager, Solicitor (E. Moir), Solicitor (G. Sellar), 
Democratic Services Officer (F. Walling). 

CHAIRMAN
The Chairman clarified the special circumstances which required the arrangement of this 
special meeting.  He was of the opinion that the application for a loan, the subject of the 
meeting, should be considered as a matter of urgency as if this was delayed until the next 
scheduled meeting any financial assistance provided would not be in time to be used for 
the purpose it had been requested.

1. REQUEST FOR LOAN 
1.1      There had been circulated copies of an application from Tweeddale Youth Action for a 

loan of £20,000. Also circulated were copies of the Tweeddale Youth Action Annual 
Report and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2019 and an email from 
the LEADER Programme Facilitator.  The Chairman welcomed to the meeting David 
Hodson, Tweeddale Youth Action Manager, to speak in support of the application.  Mr 
Hodson referred to the programme of activities provided by the organisation.  In addition 
to 5 times we
[...]
le Youth Action from an original total grant of just under £95k.   

Page 7



Following claims against January payroll Mr Hodson advised that there remained about 
£30k to claim before the end of March.   In discussion, Members sought advice from the 
Pension and Investments Manager about possible sources for a loan which Mr Hodson 
could approach as an alternative to the Common Good Fund. Members also asked for 
information about the circumstances behind loans given by the Council’s other Common 
Good Funds and the terms of these loans.

1.3 On a vote of 4 in favour and 2 against, Members decided to continue the discussion in 
private and Mr Hodson left the meeting room.

DECISION
DECIDED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

1.4       Members continued their discussion about the request for a loan from Tweeddale Youth 
Action.

PUBLIC BUSINESS

1.5      The Sub-Committee moved back into public business.  Mr Hodson was invited to return to 
the meeting and the Members’ decision was read to him as follows:-

DECISION
AGREED to grant a loan of £20,000 to Tweeddale Youth Action, to be spent for the 
benefit of children and young people residing in Peebles, on the following terms:

(a) that the loan be repaid in full by Tweeddale Youth Action, within 6 calendar 
months of the date the loan was paid and that the loan be interest-free 
providing it was repaid within this stated period;

(b) that repayments may be in regular instalments or by one or more 
transactions, as determined by Tweeddale Youth Action; 

(c) that any outstanding amount owed at the end of the six month period be 
subject to interest at 3% above the base rate of the Royal Bank of Scotland 
and that a repayment plan be agreed at that point with Tweeddale Youth 
Action, with any remaining balance being paid in full within a further 12 
calendar months. 

The meeting concluded at 4.35 pm  

Page 8



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 26 February 2019

MONITORING REPORT FOR 9 MONTHS TO 31 DECEMBER 
2019

Report by Executive Director, Finance & Regulatory
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE

26 February 2020

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides the details of the income and expenditure for 
the Peebles  Common Good Fund for the nine months to 
31 December 2019, a full year projected out-turn for 2019/20 and 
projected balance sheet values as at 31 March 2020.

1.2 Appendix 1 provides the projected income and expenditure position for 
2019/20.  It shows a projected surplus of £31,322 for the year.

1.3 Appendix 2 provides a projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2020.  
It shows a decrease in reserves of £6,119.

1.4 Appendix 3 provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 
projected rental income for 2019/20 and actual property expenditure to     
31 December 2019.

 
1.5 Appendix 4 shows the value of the Kames Capital Investment Fund to       

31 December 2019.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-
Committee:

(a) Notes the projected income and expenditure for 2019/20 in 
Appendix 1;

(b) Notes the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2020 in 
Appendix 2;

(c) Notes the summary of the property portfolio in Appendix 3; and

(d) Notes the current position of the Kames Capital Investment 
Fund in Appendix 4.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 26 February 2019

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 This report provides the Committee with financial information for the period 
to 31 December 2019 and projections to 31 March 2020.  The report also 
contains a projected balance sheet for the Common Good Fund as at        
31 March 2020.

4 FINANCIAL POSITION 2019/20

4.1 Appendix 1 provides detail on income and expenditure for the 2019/20 
financial year.  The projected net position for the year is a surplus of 
£31,322.

4.2 Income & Expenditure – Property Income

Rental income for 2019/20 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3 with Appendix 3 
detailing the projected annual rental income by individual property.

4.3 Income & Expenditure – Non-Property Related Income

(a) The projected outturn position shows an amount of £250 relating to 
interest receivable on cash held by SBC.  Also included are dividends 
from the Common Good Funds investment in Kames Capital amounting 
to £23,970 which is in line with the overall 5% target and the monthly 
distribution profile projections provided by Kames.  

(b) Included within other income is a rebate from Kames Capital (£271), 
which has been re-invested to purchase an additional 244 units.

4.4 Income & Expenditure – Property Expenditure 

(a) The property expenditure to 31 December 2019 is detailed in Appendix 
3 by property. 

(b) The proposed Budget for 2019/20 is shown in Appendix 1.

Page 10



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 26 February 2019

4.5   Income & Expenditure – Grants & Other Donations

The grants and other donations approved and distributed to 31 March 2020 
are shown below. 
 
Grant Recipients Approved £

6,500
600

5,880
212

2,000
15,192

100
3,000
1,200
3,500

Approved and Paid to 31 December 2019
Peebles Ex Servicemen’s Pipe Band
Tweedgreen
Peebles Rugby Club
Remembrance Day
Peebles & District Citizens Advice Bureau
Total Paid to 31 March 2020

Approved but not yet paid
Hire of Burgh Hall
Eastgate Theatre
Peebles Community Council
Peebles Ex-Servicemen’s Pipe Band
Total Grants Approved 

Budget 2019/20

(Unallocated)/Overallocated Budget

29/05/19
29/05/19
29/05/19

Annual
20/11/19

07/09/04
30/07/18
20/11/19
20/11/19

22,992

29,500

(6,508)

4.6 Income & Expenditure – Depreciation Charge

The projected depreciation charge for the year is £37,441.  This is not a 
cash transaction and is off-set by a corresponding contribution from the 
Revaluation reserve at the end of the financial year.

4.7 Appendix 2 provides the balance sheet value as at 31 March 2019, the 
projected movement in year and a projected balance as at 31 March 2020.

4.8 Balance Sheet – Fixed Assets

All fixed assets of the Common Good Fund are revalued every 5 years as 
part of the Council’s rolling programme.  The fixed assets were revalued at 
1 April 2014.  Appendix 3 shows the values of the individual properties at 
31 March 2019, projected depreciation charges for 2019/20 and projected 
value at 31 March 2020. 

4.9 Balance Sheet – Investment Fund

The fund has a +5.90% unrealised gain in market value since investment, 
largely due to continued volatility in investment markets.  Overall, taking 
account of the income received the fund has achieved a return of +16.05% 
since investment in February 2018.

 

Page 11



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 26 February 2019

4.10 Balance Sheet – Cash Balance

The cash held by the fund is projected to be £57,349 at 31 March 2020 and 
is detailed below:

Cash Balance £
Opening Balance at 1 April 2019
Projected surplus/(deficit) for year from Income & 
Expenditure Statement
Net cash movement in Debtors/Creditors
East Gate Theatre Loan
Investment in Kames
Kames Fund Rebate

66,483

31,322
0

(20,000)
(20,000)

(456)
Projected Closing Balance as at 31 March 2020 57,349

4.11 Balance Sheet – Capital Reserve

The projections for the Capital Reserves include the unrealised gain for the 
Kames Fund as at 31 March 2019 but due to the nature of the markets no 
estimate has been made for the current years’ movement.

5 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Financial 

There are no further financial implications other than those explained above 
in Section 4.

5.2 Risk and Mitigations

There is a risk that investments in the Kames Fund may reduce in value due 
to market or investment performance.  This risk cannot be fully mitigat
[...]
year day that falls on a Saturday 
is in 2048 so not one for us to worry about, however if the reverse route is popular, 
we may use it for special events in the future e.g 100th run.

We have undertaken the standard parkrun Risk Assessment for the reverse route 
and can confirm that there are no material risks arising from the change. The 
parkrun central organisation has requested that we notify the landowner in order 
to gain formal permission to use the reverse route.

The usual protocols would apply, a 9.30am start with an expected finish time of 
about 10.30. Our average number of runners is 75 per week and I would not expect 
a material change from that. At this time of year, the key issue is the weather 
forecast.

I hope everything is clear but please contact me should you require further 
information.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely

Martin Kelso
Co-Event Director- Haylodge parkrun

haylodge@parkrun.com

Page 21

Agenda Item 6

mailto:haylodge@parkrun.com


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23

Agenda Item 7a



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



                     
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND

       APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

Applicant Details
Name and Address of 
Applicant/Organisation:

Telephone No: 
E-mail address:

Peebles and District Men’s Shed
School Brae Hub
School Brae
Peebles
EH45 8AT
01721 721233
peeblesmensshed@gmail.com

Address to which payment 
should be made:

As above.

Activities 
Please supply a brief 
description of the activities 
of your organisation and 
the benefits it brings to the 
local community:
 

Peebles Men’s Shed is now providing a space for recreational facilities 
and is advancing the social needs, health and well-being of men (and 
women) of all ages and backgrounds living in Peebles and surrounding 
areas. We offer opportunities for members to meet and undertake 
creative, physical, purposeful and recreational activities of their 
choice, in a safe and fully insured environment thus contributing to the 
physical and mental wellbeing of members. In so doing this will help 
develop the capacity of members to share their skills and knowledge 
with others in the community, to the wider benefit of that community. 
As membership is open to all from age 18 onwards, further 
opportunities will be presented for intergenerational learning and 
working.  In a 2015 study, 3.5% of the population of Tweeddale 
reported that they felt lonely or isolated. A thriving Men’s Shed in 
Peebles would go some way towards reducing that number. 

Assistance Requested
Please indicate the sum 
requested and the purpose 
for which it will be used:

We are now making progress with converting our premises from a 
former social club and bar into a multi purpose venue. Already, 
members can undertake technical wood and metal working activities in 
our newly fitted workshops, but a large number also enjoy modelling, 
including railway modelling and art and a further section of our 
membership simply attend for company, a cup of tea and a blether. We 
would now like to turn our attention to creating properly equipped and 
comfortable spaces for these last two activities. The modelling area 
will be adjacent to the ‘social’ area which will have direct access to 
our outside space which will be well used in warmer months. We aim 
to build these spaces to the same high standard as the rest of our space, 
future proofing where possible. We estimate the total cost of these 
conversions to be £6,486 which is shown as a breakdown on the 
attached document.

When will the donation be 
required:

As soon as possible.

If this is a one-off project 
then please give the 
following details –
D
[...]
many opportunities for residents of 
the town to enjoy both recreational and educational opportunities. This 
contributes to the wellbeing of the town and residents as well as those 
who work here.

Page 55

Agenda Item 7c

mailto:lwturnbull@hotmail.com


Assistance Requested
Please indicate the sum 
requested and the purpose 
for which it will be used:

£1,500

Under the auspices of the Trust, the Peebles Railway Heritage Project 
(PRHG) seeks to save for posterity, the old weghbridge office which 
stands in the East Station car park. The PRHG believe the it is essential 
to save this building and preserve the significant history of Peebles as a 
railway town. Also, Peebles has recently lost its tourist information 
office which is likely to be detrimental to the economic wellbeing of 
the town.

It is the intention of the PRHG to preserve this building and use it for 
educational purposes to house facilities which will explain, by 
electronic means, the towns very important history. We hope also to 
display artefacts from the railway ere if security concerns can be 
overcome. Because this building is in the towns main car park it would 
be useful to use it as a tourist information point to educate visitors as 
well as direct them to other places of interest and businesses.

The building is currently owned by SBC who have agreed to a long 
term lease at a marginal rent. The lease will be completed by 28-02-20.

To get this project up quickly we hope to engage a local consultant 
with a proven track record in this field to provide expertise in relation 
to processes necessary to then submit a full and detailed application to 
the Scottish Heritage Fund for funding for the fitting out of the 
building. The application to the Scottish Heritage Fund will be for a 
substantial amount to cover fixtures, fittings and technology.

This is an exciting project which, if successful, offers the opportunity 
to provide further educational opportunities for the town as well as 


Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the PEEBLES 
COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held in the Council Chamber, Rosetta Road, 
Peebles on Wednesday, 26 February, 2020 
at 5.00 pm

Present:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), H. Anderson, S. Bell, K. Chapman, 
S. Haslam and E. Small

Apologies:- Community Councillor L. Hayworth

In Attendance:- Treasury Business Partner (S. Halliday), Solicitors (E. Moir and G. Sellar), 
Property Services Manager, Democratic Services Officer (F. Walling). 

Members of the Public:- 5.

1. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Meetings of Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee held on 20 
November 2019 and 6 February 2020 had been circulated.

DECISION
AGREED to approve the Minutes.

2. FINANCIAL MONITORING TO 31 DECEMBER 2019 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Executive Director, Finance & 
Regulatory providing details of the income and expenditure for the Peebles Common 
Good Fund for the nine months to 30 September 2019 and full year projected out-turn for 
2019/20 and projected balance sheet values as at 31 March 2020.  Appendix 1 to the 
report provided a projected Income and Expenditure position which currently showed a 
projected surplus of £31,322 for the year.   Appendix 2 to the report contained a projected 
Balance Sheet to 31 March 2020 and projected a decrease in the reserves of £6,119.  
Appendix 3 to the report detailed the breakdown of the property portfolio showing 
projected rental income for 2019/20 and actual property expenditure to 31 December 
2019.   Appendix 4 to the report showed the value of the Kames Capital Investment Fund 
to 31 December 2019.     The Treasury Business Partner, Sara Halliday, highlighted the 
main points.   In response to a question regarding the grants budget and the recently 
approved loan, Ms Halliday explained that the loan was not shown in this part of the 
accounts and that the unallocated balance remaining in the grants budget was £6,508.

DECISION
AGREED:-

(a) the projected Income and Expenditure for 2019/20, as detailed in Appendix 1 
to the report;

(b) to note the projected Balance Sheet value as at 31 March 2020, as detailed in 
Appendix 2 to the report;

(c) to note the summary of the property portfolio, as detailed in Appendix 3 to the 
report; and



(d) to note the current position of the investment in the Kames Investment Fund, 
as detailed in Appendix 4 to the report.

3. PEEBLES PARK RUN 
There had been circulated copies of a letter from Mr Martin Kelso, Co-Event Director of 
Haylodge parkrun, regarding the Haylodge parkrun which operated every Saturday in the 
park subject to no other pre-planned usage. Mr Kelso, who was in attendance, explained 
that to mark Leap Year, it was proposed to run the course in reverse on Leap Year day.  
Formal permission was being sought for this change from Peebles Common Good Fund 
Sub Committee, as landlord of the park. If the reverse route proved to be popular it was 
possible this might be used for other special events in the future.  Mr Kelso added that the 
standard parkrun Risk Assessment showed that there were no material risks arising from 
the change. Members expressed their support for the regular parkrun events and gave 
permission for the course to be run in reverse.

DECISION
AGREED to give permission for the Haylodge parkrun to follow a reverse route.

4. APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING 
4.1 Tweed Wheels

There had been circulated copies of a request from Tweed Wheels, The Bridge, for 
funding of £10,000 towards the purchase of a new vehicle costing in the region of 
£40,000.  Tweed Wheels currently had a mini bus and a car to provide accessible 
community transport.  Capital funding was required to purchase a replacement mini-bus 
as the existing vehicle was coming to the end of its life. The application advised that 
£20,000 had already been raised towards the total required and the organisation was 
awaiting to hear if an application for a further £10,000 had been successful.  Members 
were very supportive of Tweed Wheels and noted that £10,000 had recently been 
awarded to this Community Transport initiative from the Tweeddale Community Fund. In 
further discussion, Members had questions about the unrestricted funds shown in the 
accounts of the umbrella organisation The Bridge, whether other ways of purchasing the 
vehicle had been explored and also about long term sustainability of funding for Tweed 
Wheels.  It was agreed to seek further information and delay consideration of the 
application to the next meeting. 

DECISION
AGREED to seek further information and defer consideration of the application 
from Tweed Wheels to the next meeting.

4.2 Peebles and District Men’s Shed
There had been circulated copies of a request from Peebles and District Men’s Shed for 
funding of £6,486 towards the conversion of their premises from a formal social club and 
bar into a multi-purpose venue.  Already members could undertake technical wood and 
metal working activities in newly fitted workshops but a large number also enjoyed 
modelling and art and a further section attended for social engagement.  The aim was to 
provide properly equipped and comfortable adjacent spaces for modelling/art and social 
activities.  A breakdown of the costs for the conversions was included with the application.  
Members spoke in support of the project and agreed to grant the funding request in full, 
noting that this was part of an ongoing process of investment into the fabric of the 
building.

DECISION
AGREED to grant funding of £6,486 to Peebles and District Men’s Shed.

4.3 Peebles Community Trust
There had been circulated copies of a request from Peebles Community Trust for funding 
of £1,500 towards a project to save for posterity the old weighbridge office which stood in 



the East Station car park.  Mr Les Turnbull explained that the project was being carried 
out by the Peebles Railway Heritage Project, under the auspices of the Community Trust. 
The group believed that it was essential to save this building and preserve the significant 
history of Peebles as a railway town.  The building was currently owned by Scottish 
Borders Council, who had agreed to a long term lease at a marginal rent. It was hoped to 
engage a local consultation to provide expertise to enable submission of a full and 
detailed application to the Scottish Heritage Fund for funding the fitting out of the building. 
It was anticipated that the full costs of the project would exceed £100k.  Members 
recognised that this project was in its very early stages and whilst expressing enthusiasm 
for the proposals felt that the application was lacking in financial and other important 
details. Members would also require to see a more recent set of accounts in order to 
consider the application.  In response to questions, Mr Turnbull gave further information 
about the proposed remit for a consultant.  He confirmed that to date, no other sources of 
funding had been approached and that a surveyor’s report for the building had not yet 
been obtained.  After further discussion Members felt that they could not support the 
application for funding at this stage but invited Mr Turnbull to approach the Common 
Good for funding again in the future, if necessary, once further detailed information about 
the project was available and after alternative sources of funding had been explored.

DECISION
AGREED not to grant funding to Peebles Community Trust for the Peebles Railway 
Heritage project until more information had been provided and other sources of 
funding explored.

5. DRAFT REVISED APPLICATION FOR FUNDING 
With reference to paragraph 1.2 of the private section of the Minute of 6 February 2020, 
there had been circulated copies of a draft revised application form, for funding from all 
the Council’s Common Good Funds, which had been re-designed to a format similar to 
the form used for applications to the Community Fund.  Members considered the form to 
be an improvement.  Councillor Haslam asked for an additional box to be added after box 
2 of the form to request how outcomes of the project would be measured and evaluated.  
It was noted that the application form would also be presented to the other Common Good 
Fund Sub Committees for comment.

DECISION

(a) NOTED the draft revised form for applications for financial assistance from 
Common Good Funds.

(b) AGREED to recommend that an additional box be added to the draft after 
box 2 of the form to request how outcomes of the project would be 
measured and evaluated.

6. PROPERTY UPDATE 
6.1      Jedderfield Farm

With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of 20 November 2019, the Property Services 
Manager advised that a market appraisal of the Jedderfield Farm property being carried 
out by the Chartered Surveyors had raised several questions in relation to options for its 
sale or lease.  The house and buildings were in poor condition and the way forward would 
involve a complex legal process.  A high level costed plan would be included in a full 
report on the property.   The report would include a wider survey of other grazing land in 
the ownership of the Common Good.  

DECISION
NOTED  

6.2 Update on other property matters



The Property Services Manager referred to breakage of a water main across Victoria 
Park, which had been fixed.  Recent flooding of the Gytes allotments had led to damage 
to fences with an estimated repair cost of £8k.  The Council was currently exploring 
whether this cost would be met through Insurance or through the Bellwin scheme.  At 
Haylodge Park there had been a problem with an external tap, which was being repaired.  
With regard to the replacement of Peebles Tennis Club clubhouse the Property Services 
Manager advised that a new lease was still under discussion and that a planning 
application had not yet been submitted.

DECISION
NOTED the update 

CHAIRMAN
As this was the last meeting that would be attended by solicitor Emma Moir prior to her 
departure from Scottish Borders Council, the Chairman thanked her for her support to the 
Sub Committee and wished her well for the future.

7. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

8. PRIVATE MINUTE 
Minute
Approved the private section of the Minute of the meeting held on 6 February 2020.

9. Urgent Business
Members considered an item of urgent business regarding applications for events on 
Victoria Park.

The meeting concluded at 6.05 pm  


